

No. 12-6151

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

KEITH CRESSMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL C. THOMPSON, et. al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Oklahoma
The Honorable Judge Joe Heaton
No. CIV-11-1290-HE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

NATHAN W. KELLUM
Center for Religious Expression
699 Oakleaf Office Lane, Suite 107
Memphis, TN 38117
(901) 684-5485

Attorney for Appellant

Oral Argument is Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. RELIEF CAN – AND OUGHT TO – BE GRANTED ON
 CRESSMAN’S CLAIMS 1

 A. Cressman’s Claims are Valid 1

 B. Cressman can Enjoin State Officials in their Official Capacities 7

 C. Cressman can Obtain Nominal Damages against Allen in her
 Individual Capacity 18

 II. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS PROPER 22

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Reg., Inc. v. Pinellas County,
221 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2000)9

Att’y Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)22

Awad v. Ziriox,
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)7

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)6

Az. Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton,
515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008)4

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....10

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....16

Byrne v. Rutledge,
623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010)4

Callahan v. Poppell,
471 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006)12

Citizen Action Fund v. City of Morgan City,
154 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1998)9

Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning,
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)17

<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Consumer Data Industry, Ass'n v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 16
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009)	3, 4
<i>D.L.S. v. Utah</i> , 374 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Davis v. City of Aurora</i> , 705 F.Supp.2d 1243 (D.Colo. 2010)	20
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Eaton v. Meneley</i> , 379 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Follett v. McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944).....	11
<i>Forest Guardians v. Forsgren</i> , 478 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Hammerhead Enterprises, Inc. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Hawaii Newspaper Agency v. Bronster</i> , 103 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Let's Help Florida v. McCrary</i> , 621 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1980)	10

<i>Los Angeles County Bar Ass'n v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	17
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	11
<i>New Hampshire Right To Life Political Action Committee v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Phelan v. Laramie County Community College Bd. Of Trustees</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000)	3, 4
<i>Pleasant Grove v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon</i> , 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007)	13, 15, 16
<i>Ramsey Winch Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d. Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C. Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	6
<i>Rothamel v. Fluvanna Cty, Va.</i> , 810 F.Supp. 2d 771 (W.D. Va. 2011).....	5
<i>Sherman v. Community Consol. Dist. 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992)	8

Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of Dep’t of Motor Vehichles,
288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)4

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....8

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....6

USA Foundation v. United States,
242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001)18

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....10

Ward v. Utah,
321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003)8

Wilson v. Stocker,
819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987).12

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... *passim*

Zia Trust Co. ex rel. Causey v. Montoya,
597 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2010)19

STATUTES

47 Okl. St. § 1113 *passim*

47 Okl. St. § 2-10814

47 Okl. St. § 2-11715

47 Okl. St. § 4-107 *passim*
